Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Angel Services (UK) Limited 04005811
In the Courl case number
High Court of Justice 7847 of 2012

[fuft name of coun]

(n) Inscst full nome(s)  We
and address{es) of

adrunistrator(s)
Robert Andrew Croxen David John Crawshaw
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP
% Salisbury Square 8 Sahsbury Square
London London
ECA4Y 8BB ECAY 8BB
Joint Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  from to

12 April 2013 / 16 August 2013
y

Signed //

Robert Croxen - Joint Adminasirator

Dated 26 Scptember 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Giuseppe Parla
the box opposite bul 1f you do, 1t wall help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 8 Salisbury Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to London
searchers of the public record EC4Y 2BB
DX 38050 Blackfriars Tel +44 20 73118730
7] When you have campleted and signed this form, please send 11 10 the Registrar of Companies at -
“\‘“\l\l ‘“ “m l‘ ““\ ‘“‘ ‘“ \“\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardi(T
*A2I05N0J” ]
A12 30/09/2013 #373

COMPANIES HOUSE




Angel Group Limited
Angel Heights Developments Limited
Angel Estates Limited
Angel Services (UK) Limited
Angel Wakefield Limited
Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
Bromvale Limited
- all in administration
(“together the Group”)

Progress Report
Report to Court and Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 &
2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

4 September 2013

RAC/AVIGP




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Notice: About this Report

¢ This Report has been prepared by Robert Andrew Croxen and David John Crawshaw,
the Jomnt Admumistrators of Angel Group Limuted, Angel Heights Developments
Limuted, Angel Estates Limuted, Angel Services (UK) Limuted, Angel Wakefield
Limited, Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited, Bromvale Limited (together ‘“the
Group™), solely to comply with thewr statutory duty to report to creditors on the
progress of the admumstrations under the Insolvency Rules 1986, and for no other
purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or 1n any other context

e This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not
surtable to be used, to inform any vestment decision n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest 1n the Group Any esttmated outcomes for creditors included 1n this
Report are 1llustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gmdance as to the actual
outcornes for creditors

e Any person that chooses to rely on thus Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility and wall
not accept any habthty 1n respect of this Report to any such person

¢ Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

¢ Dawvid John Crawshaw 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

o The Jount Admnistrators act as agents for the Group and contract without personal
liabuity The appoimntments of the Jomnt Admunstrators are personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct
of the administrations

See Notice About thus Report. All nghts reserved i 1




Progress Report

KPMG LLP

4 September 2013
Contents
Notice: About this Report
Glossary 3
1  Introduction 4
2 Progress of the administrations 4
3  Costs of realisations 6
4  Estimated outcome for creditors 9
5 Future strategy 10
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
3 Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of

charge-out rates

4 Schedules of expenses

See Notice About thuis Report  All nights reserved 2




Glossary
Administrators
Bank / Secured Creditor

CMS

Compantes / Group

Director

Graimnger
KPMG
Taylor Walton

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Robert Andrew Croxen and David John Crawshaw
of KPMG LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC/Lloyds Banking Group plc —
secured lender to the Group

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP

Angel Group Limited — (“AG”)

Angel Heights Developments Limited ~ (“AHD”)
Angel Estates Limted - (“AE”)

Angel Services (UK) Limited — (“AS™)

Angel Wakefield Lirmted — (“AW™)

Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited — (“AHN"")
Bromvale Limted - (“Bromvale”)

(all 1n admnistration)

Juha Davey for all seven companies n
administration and Al

Grainger plc
KPMG LLP
Taylor Walton LLP

The references n this Report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved




1.1

1.2

2.1

2.1.1
2.1.1.1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Introduction

The Admnistrators were appowted by the Bank, a qualifying floating charge holder, on
12 October 2012

This report has been prepared 1in accordance with Rule 2 112 to request an extension to
the period of the admmstrations of 24 months until 11 October 2015 from the Court, as
required under Paragraph 76(2)(a) Ths report will also serve as the progress report to
creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 for the peniod 12 Aprl 2013 to 16 August 2013
and follows on from the Adrmimistrators’ previous progress report up to 11 April 2013

The Admmstrators consider 1t necessary to apply to the Court to extend the period of the
admunistrations to allow sufficient time to complete the sale of all the propernes owned
by the Companies and retain the Group’s structure to maximise realisations (see sections
Zland5 1)

Statutory information for the Companies as required under Rule 247 1s attached at
Appendix 1, together with an abstract of the Admumnistrators’ receipts and payments
accounts for the period from 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013 attached at Appendix 2
All figures n this report and its appendices are shown net of VAT, unless otherwise
stated

Administrators’ proposals

The Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all known members and
creditors on 5 December 2012 and was deemed approved without modification on 19
December 2012

Purpose of the administrations

The purpose of the administrations 1s to achieve a better result for the Companies’

creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Companies were wound up, 1n accordance
with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

Progress of the administrations

Asset realisations

AG

Investments
AG holds only the investments 1n 1ts subsidiaries, all of which are in admunistration At

present the Admmstrators consider 1t unlikely that the shares i the subsicharies will be
sold due to their msolvency

See Netice About this Report. All nghts reserved 4




21.2
2121

2.1.2.2

2.1.3
2131

2.14
2141

2.1.5
2.1.5.1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

AHD
Freehold properties

At the date of appointment, AHD held a further ¢ 350 residential properties based
predomunantly 1n London, Leeds, Newcastle and Glasgow. The Admnistrators are
working with their agents, Grainger and a strategy 18 1n place to dispose of these assets
over a 12-18 month penod, either by auction or private treaty

In the period the Admunistrators received montes for the sale of 69 properties for a total
gross sales price of £3 347m

Rent

Rental income of £190,819 has been collected 1n respect of AHD’s residential properties
1n this period and £49,726 was collected for AW, which has been transferred after this
period end. The rental income has been predominantly collected by Grainger in their role
as agent

A small amount of thus rent has been collected by AE on behalf of AHD for tenants that
are reluctant to update payment details to Grainger, this 15 1n line with the Group’s pre
appointment structure and any amounts collected 1n this way have been transferred to
AHD

AE
Rental income held for Group Companies

Rental income of £4,990 has been collected and received by AE on behalf of AHD m this
period These receipts have been transferred to AHD

AS
Employee service recharge

All staff employment contracts for the Group are held with AS A sum of £160,736 has

been paid to AS 1n this period by the other subsidiaries by way of recharges to reimburse
salary costs for staff working on the Group's portfolio (see section 3 2 2)

AW
Freehold property -~ Love Lane College

AW 15 the registered owner of the freehold property known as Love Lane College,
Wakefield

The Admunistrators continue to work with their agents, Grainger and a strategy 1s 1n place
to dispose of thus asset over a 12-18 month penod, either by auction or private treaty

See Notice About this Report  All nghis reserved 5




2.1.6
2.1.6.1

2.1.7
2171

2.2

2.3

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

AN
Freehold property — Wingrove Nursing Home

AN owns Angel Newecastle, also known as Wingrove Nursing Home, Newcastle NE4
8ST which 15 a former nursing home The Admunistrators continue to work wath their
agents, Grainger and a strategy 15 1n place to dispose of this asset over a 12-18 month
period, either by auction or private treaty

Bromvale
Freehold property — Angel Centre

Bromvale owns a freehold property namely Angel Centre (formerly Centrex) High Ercall,
Shropshire which consists of a disused arfield and associated buildings  The
Admunistrators continue to work with their agents, Grainger and a strategy 1s 1n place to
dispose of this asset over a 12-18 month penod, either by auction or private treaty.

Other realisations

Other realisations 1n the peniod across all the Companies mncluding bank interest are
shown 1n the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

Investigations

The Admunstrators have a duty to wvestigate whether potential causes of action exist
against third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors The Admnistrators
are 1n the process of establishing whether any such claims exist and will continue to work
on their investigations Therefore, 1f creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to
be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to
Robert Croxen and David Crawshaw at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y
¢BB

The Admumstrators have a duty to call in all assets, books and records of the Companies
Due to the complex nature of the Group structure, thus has been a significant exercise,
however the majonty of London based records have now been secured by the
Admnistrators

Costs of realisations

Payments made 1n this period are set out 1n the receipts and payments accounts, attached
as Appendix 2 -

The schedules of expenses attached at Appendix 4 detail the costs incurred, whether paid
or unpaid, relating specifically to this reporting period

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of this report, a

creditor may request additional mformation about the Admnistrators’ remuneration and
expenses as set out 1n this report A request must be in writing, and may be made either

See Notice About this Report. All rights reserved 6




3.1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n
value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the pernussion of the Court

In addition, under Ruie 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of creditors, or with the permussion of the Court,
may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration
or the expenses mcurred by the Admunistrators  Any such application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the first report which reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1n question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by writing to the
Admnistrators at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106  Further
information 15 given 1n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication
“A Creditors’ Guide to Admunustrators’ Fees”, a copy of which can be obtained at

http //www 3 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP_9 EW_Nov_2011 pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Giuseppe Parla on 020 7311 8730
!

Attached as Appendix 3 are detailed analyses, by company, of time spent, and charge out
rates, for each grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carried out from 12 April 2013
to 16 August 2013, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP9™)

Below 15 a table that shows the time costs incurred for each of the Companies, detailing
hours and the average hourly rate i the period from 12 Apnl 2013 to 16 August 2013
This includes work undertaken 1n respect of IT, forensics, tax, VAT, employee, pensions
and health and safety advice from KPMG n-house specialists Disbursements for each of
the Companies are also shown in Appendix 3

See Notice About thts Report  All nghts reserved 7




3.2
3.2.1

3.2.1.1

3212

Progress Report

KPMG LLP

4 September 2013

Company Hours Time costs (£) Average hourly
rate (£)

AG 99 29,227 295
AHD 464 145,184 313
AE 45 13,209 291
AS 73 21,039 287
AW 21 5,583 269
AHN 23 6,020 260
Bromvale 25 6,703 265

Source Admuustrators’ records

Under Rule 2 106, where the Admnistrators have made a statement under Paragraph
52(1)(b) that there wall be no funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors, it 1s for the secured creditors and preferential creditors (if appropnate), to fix
the basis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration

The Admunstrators propose that thetr remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters anising in the admurustrations at their
normal hourly rate of charging The agreed basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
will be reported 1n the first progress report after it has been fixed

To date, no remuneration or expenses have been agreed or drawn

Trading expenses

AHD

Contractors

In addmion to appointing Gramnger as agents, the Adrmmstrators have retained the
services of two accounting and management contractors During the period of this report
the payments to these contractors by AHD amounted to £37,500

Irrecoverable VAT

Most properties within AHD have not been opted to tax, accordingly the VAT element of
any expenditure 18 irrecoverable  Ths totals £73,781 1n the period

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 8




3.2.2

3.2.2.1

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

AS
Salaries

The largest costs are 1n relation to employee wages for the staff who have been retained to
assist the Admumustrators n the orderly realisation of the Group’s assets Whlst AS
wmceurred all salary costs n this period, £147,934 w this period has been recharged to
AHD and £12,801 to Bromvale, 1n order to ensure that a farrer apportionment s attnbuted
to the Companies across the Group

Agent’s costs

Total agent’s costs are £216,228 1n this penod These have been paid to Grainger for the
following asset managed services -

» management of both let and empty property,

e property sales, and

» collection and reconcihation of rent

Other costs

Other costs incurred 1n the period include statutory advertising, bank charges and
expenses relating to employee matters, all as shown 1n the receipts and payments accounts
attached at Appendix 2

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As at the date of the Admmstrators’ appomntments, the Bank was owed circa £409
million The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over the Companies assets dated 14
October 2004 with cross guarantees to companes within the Group

Taylor Walton, solicitors, has confirmed that the Admunistrators were validly appointed
under the above floating charge and 1t has confirmed that the Bank’s secunty 1s val:d

Based on current information, the Bank 1s not expected to be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially As
previously mentioned, the Group’s staff were all employed by AS Until the claims are
processed 1t 15 not possible to accurately quantify the hability to preferential creditors
however, the Admunstrators do not anticipate there will be any net floating charge
realisations available in AS to enable a return to the preferential creditors

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 9




4.3

5.1

5.2

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

The Admumstrators are not aware that any preferential creditor claims exist against any
other entity 1n the Group

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part

The prescribed part provisions of Section 176A entitles unsecured creditors to receive a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims The percentage 1s calculated on a shding scale up
to a maximum amount of £600,000 subject to costs

Based on current estimates, there 1s not expected to be net floating charge realisations to
enable a distibution to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies

Future strategy

Extension of the administrations

These adnunistrations are due to end on 12 October 2013 However, there are a number
of matters, as set out n this report and summarised below, that the Admunistrators
constder will not be possible to complete prior to this date Therefore, in accordance with
Paragraph 76(2)(a), the Adrmunistrators are applying to the Court to extend the period of
the admunustrations for a further 24 months untd 11 October 2015 to allow sufficient time
to complete the sale of the properties connected to the Companies and retamn the Group's
structure, as well as the following outstanding matters

s finahsing the tax affars of the Companies including completion of corporation
tax and VAT retums and settlement of any liabilities,

e making distribution(s) to the Secured and preferential creditors, where
appropnate,

» payment of administration expenses, including Admrmistrators’ remuneration, and

e complying with statutory and comphance obligations

The Admunistrators cumrently envisage that they will be able to complete these
admimistrations by 11 October 2015 However, n the event that this 1s not possible, the
Admunistrators will apply to Court for a further extension to the period of the
administrations

Exit from administrations

On completton of the admunistrations, the Admumistrators envisage that it will be
appropriate to file notices under Paragraph 84(1) with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Companies

However, should 1t come to the Admimstrators’ attention that there are matters for which

1t would be more appropnate for a hquidator to deal with the Administrators may move
the Companies from adrunistration to liquidation 1n accordance with Paragraph 79

See Notice About thus Report  All rights reserved 10




5.3

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 20113

In addition, the Admmmustrators will seek their discharge from hability 1n accordance with
Paragraph 98(1) from the Secured and preferential creditors, where appropriate prior to
concluding these admimstrations

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47, the Admmistrators will provide a further progress report to
the creditors before 15 March 2014,

Robeit Croxen
Joint Admuustrator

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 11




Appendix 1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AG

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Admunistrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of mcorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Group Limuted

\

The Adnmunistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7864 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

David John Crawshaw 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency,
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The functions of the Admumistrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To-
Ms Julia Anne Davey 18/10/2000 Present
Valeshaw Limuted 19/12/2001 Present

Daniel Skidmore
16 October 2000

04090667

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report  All nghits reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AHD

Company name and
Trading style

Admnistranion
appointment

Date of appomtment

Admunstrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Heights Developments Limuted

The Admimstration appomiment granted 1 the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7848 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

David John Crawshaw 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The functions of the Admmistrators are being exercised by
erther or both of themn 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 24/05/1999  present
Daniel Skidmore
9 May 1997
03367736

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 ONS

8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouce About this Report Al nghits reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AE

Company name and
Trading style

Admmstration
appontment

Date of appointment

Admunistrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of mcorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Estates Ltd
The Administration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7852 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England & Wales

Dawvid John Crawshaw 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The functions of the Admumstrators are bemng exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 106(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 06/12/1999 present

Daniel Skidmore
11 November 1997

03463356

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS -

8 Sahsbury Square, London, EC4Y 8§BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 SFW

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AS

Company name and
Tradmmg style

Administration
appointment

Date of appointment

Adnumstrato\rs' details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Services (UK) Limuted
The Administration appointment granted i the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7847 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Dawid John Crawshaw 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 01/06/2000 present

Damel Skadmore
1 June 2000

04005811

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLF
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AW

Company name and
Trading style

Adrmamstration
appointment

Date of appointment

Admmstrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Wakefield Limited

The Admunistration appointment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7850 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authonised to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Dawvid John Crawshaw 15 authorised to act as an insolvency
practitoner by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants m
England & Wales

The functions of the Adrmnstrators are being exercised by
either or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 15/05/2001 present
Damniel Skidmore
6 February 2001
04154320

47 Cold Harb‘our, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 OFW

See Nouce About thus Report  All nghis reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - AHN

Company name and
Trading style

Admnistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Admuinistrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Angel Heights (Newcastle) Ltd
The Admunistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7849 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Dawvid John Crawshaw 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England & Wales

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Juha Anne Davey 13/09/1999 present

Daniel Skidmore
7 September 1999

03837423

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About thes Report, Al nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Statutory information - Bromvale

Company name and
Tradmng style

Adrmmstration
appomtment

Date of appointment

Admmstrators’ details

Functions

Apphcation of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Bromvale Ltd

The Admunistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7846 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

David John Crawshaw 1s authorised to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England & Wales

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1 accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 13/09/2001 present
Daniel Skidmore
13 August 2001
04269351

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 NS

8§ Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
Notes

L. There are no Statement of Affairs figures on the receipts and payments accounts as
these documents were not provided by the Director for any Company

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
TRADING EXPENSES

Vehicle running costs 437 60 437 60

(437 603 (437 60)

TRADING SURPLUS/ADEFICIT) (437.60) (437.60)

Page 1 of 2 [PS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 September 2013 11 06




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)

" Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 10,033 38
NIL (10,033 38)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles 4,291 67 4291 67
Income held for Al NIL 161 30
4,291 67 4,452 97
OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit} (437 60} (437 60y
(437 60) (437 60)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 672 2,550 20
Legal fees NIL 6,712 90
Insurance NIL 8,950 00
Bank charges 61 78 00 75
(68 50) (18,303 85)
3,785.57 (24,321.86) .
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 1,335 38
Floating charge current (41,921 35)
Floatmg ch VAT payable (858 33)
Floating ch VAT control 17,122 44
| (24,321.86)
Page2of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 Septernber 2013 11 06




Angel Heights Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Renta! Income 190,818 80 600,829 13
Rental Income for Angel Wakefield Ltd 49,726 03 49,726 03
Interest on Late Completion 26272 262 72
Miscellaneous income 11,750 00 11,750 00
252,557 55 662,567 88
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 147,934 14 359,501 67
(147,934 14) (359,501 67)
TRADING EXPENSES
Hire of equipment NIL 1,882 76
Service Charge Allocation 120 80 120 80
(120 80) (2,003 56)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 104,502.61 301,062.65
Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 06 September 2013 14 31




Angel Heights Developments Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property 3,347,650 00 3,467,650 00
3,347,650 00 3,467,650 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 15,000 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 56,715 00
Granger Sale Fees 140,875 00 140,875 00
(140,875 Q0) (212,590 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehucles (2,750 00) NIL
Cash at bank NIL 2,07192
Income held for Al NIL 5,627 46
(2,750 00) 7,699 38
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 27337 273 69
Legal cost recharge NIL 16,816 15
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 104,502 61 301,062 65
Rates Refunds NIL 1,851 59
104,775 98 320,004 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
DPS Deposits NIL 41,862 18
Waste and disposal 211 54 47137
Irrecoverable VAT 73,780 56 122,870 37
Grainger Fee for Angel Wakelield 9,349 32 9,349 32
Grainger fee 66,003 20 176,924 71
Other agent fees 240 00 564 48
Legal fees NIL 67,893 98
HMO License fees NIL 4,12500
Transport costs 4,626 06 7,005 15
Contractor fee 37,500 00 101,930 00
Repaurs and matntenance (inc! Grainger) 161,274 44 230,169 70
Telephone/Telex/Fax 9,647 10 27,929 81
Payment to AX NIL 5,627 46
Other property expenses NIL 27,771 58
Bank charges & interest 482 92 786 89
(363,115 14) {825,282 00)
2,945,685 84 2,757,481 46
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 40,383 68
Floating charge current 2,716,235 58
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 660 00
Fixed charge VAT payable (24,000 00)
Floating ch VAT payable (2,350 00)
Thornmunster debtor 15,023 56
Inglelodge debtor 11,528 64
2,757,481 46

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 Septermnber 2013 14 31




Angel Estates Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
NIL (2,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles NIL 20000
Cash at bank NIL 2,593 68
AHD income 4,989 76 208,345 24
Income held for Al 395 00 82,771 60
Rental suspense NIL 2,846 84
5,384 76 296,757 36
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mterest, gross 2535 56 92
2535 5692
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 400 00
Rent paid to AHD 4989 76 205,719 60
Other agent fees NIL 2,033 00
Legal fees NIL 3,107 85
Other property expenses 1,490 11 6,877 67
Bank charges NIL 14702
(6,479 87) (218,285 14)
(1,069.76) 76,529.14
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 1,028 17
Floating charge current 76,329 14
Floating ch VAT control (1,028 17)
Petty Cash 200 00
76,529.14
Page 1 of 1 [PS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 Septernber 2013 15 29




Angel Services (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’' Trading Account

Statement From 12/064/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Employee Services Recharge 160,736 13 386,519 20
160,736 13 386,519 20
OTHER DIRECT COSTS _
Direct labour 139,361 72 392,726 89
(139,361 72} (392,726 89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees 558 24 1,812 99
(558 24) (1,812 99)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 20,816.17 (8,020.68)

Page 1 of 2 [PS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 September 2013 11 08




Angel Services (UK) Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/68/2013 To 16/08/2013
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest, gross NIL 296
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 20,816 17 (8,020 68)
Rates Refunds NIL 223 00
20,816 17 (7,794 72)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 1,338 82
Legal fees NIL 9,801 97
Bank charges and interest 116 66 391 81
(119 66) (11,532 60)
20,696.51 (19,327 32)
REPRESENTED BY
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 984 17
Floating charge current (20,311 49)
(19,327.32)

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 September 2013 11 08




Angel Wakefield Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES

AHD Rent Transfer NIL 12,602 74

NIL 12,602 74

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) NIL 12,602,74

Page | of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

04 September 2013 11 09




Angel Wakefield Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
Agents/Valuers' fees NIL 2,300 00
NIL (4,300 00)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 194 29
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 12,602 74
194 12,605 65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irecoverable VAT NIL 860 00
Legal fees NIL 3,107 85
NIL (3,967 85)
194 4,337.80
REPRESENTED BY
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 621 57
Floating charge current 3,716 23
4,337 80

Page 20f 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 September 2013 11 09




Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NiIL 2,000 00
NIL {2,000 00)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 1 80 1 80
(180) (1 80)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 42538
Legal fees NIL 3,107 85
Other property expenses NIL 126 88
Bank charges 575 587
(575 (3,665 98)
(7.55) (5,667.78)
REPRESENTED BY
Floatung ch VAT rec'able 621 57
Floating charge current (6,289 35)
{5,667.78)

Page 1 of 1 IPS S5QL Ver 2012 10

04 Septemnber 2013 11 09




Bromvale Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour 12,801 99 27,017 53

(12,801 99) (27,017 53)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (12,801.99) (27,017.53)

Page | of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 Septemnber 2013 11 10




Bromvale Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/04/2013 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2013 To 16/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIIL. 2,000 00
NIL (2,000 60)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (12,801 99} (27,017 53)
(12,801 99) (27,017 53)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 400 00
Legal fees NIL 3,107 85
Bank charges & interest 3251 3935
(32 51) (3,547 20)
\ (12,834.50) (32,564 73)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 621 57
Floating charge current (33,186 30)
(32,564.73)

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 September 2013 11 10




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Angel Group Limited an admumistration

Time Cost Analysis for the perod 12 Apnil 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partner / Manaper  Adnurastrator Support Total hours Time cost  Average hourly
Director rate
Trading
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 040 040 £146 00 £365 00
Reconcibiations (& [PS accounting reviews) 030 170 100 £51500 E257 50
Tax
Post appaintment corporation 1ax 925 925 £231250 £25000
Post appomntment VAT 950 260 540 020 1770 £5,591.50 £38935
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 720 72 £1,800 00 £250 00
Sales 260 260 £650 00 £250 00
Admmstration & planning
General
Books and records 170 170 £323.50 £192 65
Fees and WP 040 150 230 £655 00 £284 78
Statutory and comphance
Appotntment and related formalines 020 420 440 £1,12300 £25523
Checklist & reviews 020 040 430 490 £1,145 50 £233 78
Repaorts ¢ debenture holders 100 100 200 £101500 £507 50
Statutory receipts and payments accounts . 030 030 £34.50 £11500
Strategy documents [20 120 £52300 £435 83
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General comespondence 810 810 £2,01200 £248 40
Legal clatms 050 050 £282 50 £365 00
Statutory reports 360 850 12 50 £347700 £278 16
Investigation
Darectors
D form drafung and submussion 020 020 £7300 £365 00
Dasqual affidavits and proceedings 010 G10 £2500 £250 00
Invesngations !
Correspondence re investigations 200 040 240 £1 00000 1416 67
Maal redurectuon 3% g £97500 £250 00
Review of pre appt transactions 220 22 £890 00 £450 00
Reahisatton of assets
Asset Realisabon
Open cover insurance 050 030 £12500 £25000
Vehicles 1275 1275 £3 12900 £245 41
Total 1n period 99 10 £29 227 00 £294 92

All staff who have worked on this assignment including cashuers and secretanat staff, have charged time durectly to the assignment and are included 1n the anatysis of hme spent.
The cost of siaff employed in central admunustranon funcnons 18 not charged directly o the 2ssignment but 13 reflected in the genera) level of chargeout rates




Angel Haights Developments Linuted - in adnsiusirabon

Twne Cost Analysis for the period 12 Apni 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partner / Manager  Adnurustrator Support Tatal hours Time cost  Averape hourly
Director rate
Teading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 175 050 225 £880 00 £391 11
Cashiening
General {(Cashienng) 1750 2365 4115 £12 124 50 £294 64
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 410 1115 1525 £4.,402 50 £288 69
Employees
Comespondence 415 415 £1 037 50 £250 00
Tax
Post appeintment COMPOration ax 050 050 £125 00 £250 00
Post appowntment VAT 440 645 1085 £3 196 73 £394 63
Trading
Purchases and rading costs 12%0 7960 92 50 £24 608 50 £266 04
Sales 2425 24125 £6,062 50 £25000
Adminstration & plannung
General
Books and records 950 5710 1520 £4,860 00 £319 74
Fees and WIP 040 990 1030 £2 655 00 £257 77
Statutory and comphance
Appoinument and related formalities 020 1070 10%0 £2,583 00 £246 15
Checklist & reviews 050 040 960 10.50 £2,679 00 £255 14
Closure and related formalines Q30 030 €500 £25000
Pre appownment checks 340 340 £1,530 00 £45000
Reports 1o debenture holders . 200 200 £600 00 £4500Q
Statory receapis &nd payments accounts 750 800 1550 £4,217 50 £272 10
Strategy documents 170 33s 508 £1,585 50 £313 %6
Creditors
Creditors and clams
General correspondence 030 050 120 £321.50 £26792
Legal claims 080 080 £452 00 £565 00
Group separation 700 700 £2 555 00 £365 00
Statutory reports 360 500 850 £2 495 50 £290 17
Inveshgation
Directors
D form drafung and submzssion 080 080 £343 00 £428 75
Dasqual affidavats and proceedings 010 010 £25 00 £250 00
Investgations
Carrespondence re imnvestigations Cc70 040 110 £415 00 £37727
Muai] redirection 695 695 £1 737 50 £250 00
Rewview of pre-appt transactions 020 020 £90 00 £45000
Realisabion of assets
Asset Reahsation
Cash and investments 620 620 £1.550 00 £250 00
Frechold property 150 13120 3055 163 25 £60 691 00 £37177
Leasehold property 060 Q50 £219 00 £365 00
Other assets - 040 40 £100 00 £25000
Vehicles 240 240 £367 30 £236 46
Total tn penod 463 65 £145 184 25 £313 13

All staff who kave worked on this assignment including czshiers and secretanal staff, have charged tme direcdly to the assignment and are included in the analyses of ume spent
The cost of staff employed m cenwral admunistranon funcuons 15 not charged directly to the assignment bui s reflected 1n the general level of chargeout rates




Ange] Estates Lumited 1n adrunistration

Time Cost Analysis for the period 12 Apnil 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partner / Manager  Adnumstrator Support Total hoars Time cost  Average hourly
Director rate
Troding '
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 1030 100 010 It 40 £4,021 00 £35272
Reconci (&IPS g TEVIEWS) 050 060 1.50 £478 50 £31900
Tax
Past appoLnement corporat:on tax 150 156 £37500 £250 00
Post appoinument VAT 310 660 470 £2,781 50 £286 75
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 120 120 £235 00 £19583
Sales 200 100 £500 00 £25000
Admymstranon & plantung
General
Books and records 050 050 £105 50 £211 00
Fees and WIP 165 165 £412.50 £25000
Statutory and comphance
Appoinment and related formalibes 020 020 040 £12300 £307 50
Checklist & reviews 020 040 250 310 £838 50 £270 48
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 430 030 £34 30 £11500
Strategy documents 020 020 1300 £365 00
Creditors
Creditors and cfaims
General ¢comespondence 100 100 £237 00 £23700
Stuanstory reports 3110 500 810 £2270 50 £280 31
Investgation
Durectors
D form drafting and submussian 020 020 £7300 £365 00
Disqual affidavits and procesdings Q10 010 £2500 £250 00
Investigations
Cormrespondence re imnvestugauons 040 040 £100 00 £250 00
Ma] redirection 210 210 £525 00 £250 00
Total in pertod 4535 £13 208 50 £291 26
S y of disbur t Total
£
Other manspoct costs 1200
Grand total 12 00

All staff who have worked on this assignment incloding cashiers and secretanial staff have charged tume directly to the assignment and are included tn the analysis of tme spent,
The cost of s1aff employed 1n czatral admenistratien funchons 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 15 reflected n the general level of chargeout rates




Angel Services (1K) Lirruted - in adrmmsiration

Time Cost Aralyss for the penod 12 Apnl 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partoer / Manager  Adnuwstroter Support Total hours Time cost  Average hourly
Darector rate
Trading
Cashiening
General (Castuenng) 030 590 020 640 £1.47100 £220 84
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews) 060 I 1 £451 50 £271 47
Employees
Correspondence 1630 990 2620 £8 569 00 £327 06
DTI redundancy payments service 240 olio 150 £901 00 £360 40
Tax
Post appa:ntment cOrporaton tax 400 400 £77250 £193 13
Past appaintment PAYE 490 490 £1,783 50 £365 00
Post appomntment VAT 275 275 £606 25 £22045
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 440 440 £1,100 00 £250 00
Sales L 60 160 £400 00 £250 00
Admmstraton & planmng
General
Books and records , 050 050 £105 50 £211 00
Fees and WIP 165 1 65 £412 50 £250 00
Statutory and compliance
Appontment and related formahines 020 020 040 £12300 £307 50
Checkhist & reviews 020 040 330 3% £934 50 £2319 62
Statutary recelpts and payments accounts 030 030 £34 50 £11500
Strategy documents 020 ¢20 £7300 £365 00
Creditors
Credusors and clams
General correspondence 050 040 9% £256 50 £285 00
Pre appounmment VAT /PAYE / CT 020 020 £1300 £365 00
Statutory reports 300 500 200 £223400 £279 25
Investigation
Directors
D form drafting and subrmssion 020 020 £7300 £365 00
Disqual affidavits and proceedings o010 ¢10 £2500 £250 00
Investigatrons
Correspondence re inveshganons 040 040 £100 00 £250 00
Mul redirecucn 210 110 £525 00 £250 00
Total in penod 73130 £21 03925 £287 03

All staff who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretanial staff have charged ume directly to the assignment and are mcluded tn the analysis of tme spent.
The cost of s1aff employed in central admumstration functions ts aot charged directly to the agsignment but 1s reflected m the general leve) of chargeout rates




Angel Wakefield Linuted 1 admitrustration

Time Cost Analysis for the period 12 Apnl 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partner / Manager  Admamstrator Support "Fotal hours Time cost  Average hourly
Director rate
Trading
Cashiering
Generzl {Cashiening) 050 430 080 £251 00 £31375
Reconciliatons (& [PS accounung reviews) 060 080 1 40 £41250 £264 64
Tax
Post appeINEMEnt COMPOranon tax 050 050 £12500 £250:00
Post appointment VAT 140 140 £350 00 £250 00
Trading
Purchases and trading osts 0350 050 £12500 £25000
Admmstration & planmng
General
Books and records 050 0.50 £105 50 £21100
Fees and WIP 165 165 £412 50 £25000
Stawtory and compliance
App and related formal 020 020 040 £12300 £307 50
Checkles: & reviews 020 40 210 270 {738 50 £273 52
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 030 030 £34 50 £11500
Strategy documents 020 020 £7300 £365 00
Creditors
Cred:tors and claims
General cormrespondence 020 020 £3700 £185 00
Statutory reports 25 500 790 £2,197 50 £278 16
Invesbigaton
Directors
D form drafuing and submissien 020 020 £73 00 £365 00
Drsqual affidavits and proceedzngs 010 010 £2500 £250 00
Investigations
Correspondence re tnvesuganons 040 040 £100 00 £250 00
Mail redirection 1 60 160 £400 00 £250 00
Total 1n perrod 2075 £5 58300 £269 D6

All szaff who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretanal staff have charged tme directly to the assignment and are inctuded 1n the analysis of tme spent.
The cost of staff emplayed 10 central administration functions 15 not charged directly o the assignment but 15 reflacied 1n the general level of chargeout rates




Angel Heights (Newcastle} Linuted + in admumstration

Time Cost Analysis for the peniod 12 April 2013 to 16 Augast 2013

Partner / Manager Adnurnstrator Support Total hours Time cost  Average hourly
Director rate
Trading
Cashiening
General (Cashienng) 100 100 £25000 £35000
Reconcihatons (& 1PS accounting reviews) 030 060 050 £25300 £281 11
Tax
Post appomntment carporation tax 050 0350 £12500 £25000
Post appointment VAT 160 I 60 £400 00 £25000
Adnurustration & planmng
General
Books and records 0350 050 £105 50 £21100
Fees and WIP 165 1 65 £412 50 £25000
Statutory and compliance
Appowntment and related formalines 020 020 040 £123 00 £307.50
Checklist & reviews 020 40 370 430 £1,034 50 £240 58
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 030 Q30 £34 50 £11500
Strategy documents 020 0120 £1300 £365 00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 040 040 £8700 £217 50
Suatutory reports K] 530 B &0 £2,399 00 £278 95
Invesagation
Dhrectors
D form drafting and submission 020 i) £7300 £36500
Disqual affidavits and proceedings 0l0 ¢i0 £2500 £25000
Investigations
Comespondence re investigabons 040 040 £100 00 £250 00
Maual redirection 210 210 £525 00 £2500¢
‘Total 1n peciod 2315 £6 020 0C £260 04

All $1aff who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretanal staff have charged tme directly to the assignement and are included 1n the analysis of tme spent.
The cost of staff employed in central adrunistratien functions 15 not charged durectly to the assignment but 15 reflected 1n the general level of chargeout rates




Bromvale Limuted - in admemustration

Time Cost Analyss for the period 12 Aprid 2013 to 16 August 2013

Partner / Mannger  Adnunistrator Support Total hours Time cost Average hourly
Director rate
Trading
Cashiering
General {Cashienng) 130 1.30 £32500 £250 00
Reconcihiauons (& IPS accounting reviews) 090 113 200 £584 00 £292 00
Employees
Correspondence 065 065 £16250 £250 00
Tax
Post appotntment corporation tax 0350 0350 £12500 £25000
Post apporntment VAT 110 110 £275 00 £25000
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 330 330 £825 00 £250 00
Adnumstration & plannng
General
Books and records 0350 050 £105 50 £211 00
Fees and WIP 165 165 £472 50 £250 00
Statutory and compliance
Appowtment and related formalives 020 020 040 £12300 £307 50
Checklist & reviews 020 040 210 270 £738 50 £273 52
Statutory recetpts and payments accounts 030 030 £34 50 f11500
Strategy documents 020¢ 020 £7300 £365 00
Creditors
Creditors and clmms
General comespondence 040 040 £8700 £217 50
Statutory reports 300 500 200 £2234 00 £279 25
Inveshgation
Dhrectors
D form drafting and subnussion 020 020 £7300 £365 00
Disqual affidavits and proceedings 010 010 £25 00 £250 00
Investigations
Correspondence re investigations 040 040 £100 00 £25000
Mail redirection 1 60 160 £400 00 £250 00
Total 1n period 2530 £6 702 50 £264 92

All staff who have worked on thes assignment including cashiers and secretanal siaff have charged wme directly to the assignment and are included mn the analysis of kme spent.
The cost of staff employed in certral admuntstranon functions 15 not charged durecdy to the assignment but 1s reflected 1 the general level of chargeout rates




Progress Repori
KPMG LLP
4 September 2013

Appendix 3 - continued

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Restructuring From 12 October
2012 (£)
Partner 565
Director 485
Senior manager 450
Manager 365
Semor Administrator/Assistant Manager 250
Adrmnistrator/Support staff i85

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut, the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within STP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appomntment in gquestion and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advernsing, room hire, storage, postage, ielephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment
in question but not a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basts,
for example, busmess nuleage

Any disbursements paxd from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements that KPMG currently charges includes muleage which 1s
calculated as follow

—  Use of pnivately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule,
—  Use of company car — 60p per nule,
—  Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per male per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
4 September 2013

Appendix 4

Schedules of expenses — AG

Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct cost
Vehicle runmng costs 438 - 438
Costs of realisations
Irrecoverable VAT 7 - 7
Bank charges 62 - 62
T oS- B

Notes

The figures included n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid in thus
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the penied that relate
to accruals notified in our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admunistrators’ remuneration 1s to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admunistrators intend to agree the basis of their remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropnate Accordingly, the
Admunistrators’ time costs have not been mcluded 1n the above schedule, but are shown
in the analysis of ime costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report. In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of'these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report. All nghts seserved




Progress Report

KPMG LLP
4 September 2013
Schedules of expenses — continued
Schedules of expenses - AHD
Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013
Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct costs
Property costs 324,054 - 324,054
Costs of realisations
Agents fees 216,228 ' ; 216,228
Contractor fees 37,500 - 37,500
Irrecoverable VAT 73,781 - 73,781
Bank charges 473 - 473
652,035 - 652,035

Notes

The figures mcluded 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid in this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the penod that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admunistrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admunistrators’ remuneration 15 to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admunistrators intend to agree the basis of their remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, if appropnate Accordingly, the
Admmstrators’ time costs have not been included in the above schedule, but are shown
in the analysis of ime costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additicnal information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the perod 1s
available from the Administrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an apphcation to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
erght weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Repont  All nghis reserved




Progress Report

KPMG LLP
4 September 2013
Schedules of expenses — continued
Schedules of expenses — AE
Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013
Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct costs
Rent paid to AHD 4,990 - 4,990
Other property expenses 1,490 - 1,490
6,480 - 6,480
Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs meurred and paid 1n this
pertod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admunistrators’ remuneration 15 to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admumistrators intend to agree the basis of their remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropriate Accordingly, the
Admnistrators’ time costs have not been included in the above schedule, but are shown
1n the analysis of time costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 15
available from the Administrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

Sec Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report

KPMGLLP
4 September 2013
Schedules of expenses — continued
Schedules of expenses — AS
Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013
Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct costs
Direct labour 139,362 - 139,362
Costs of realisations
Professional fees 558 - 558
Bank charges 120 - 120
B 140040

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admunistrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admumstrators’ remuneration 1s to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admumstrators intend to agree the basis of their remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropnate Accordingly, the
Admnistrators’ tume costs have not been included 1n the above schedule, but are shown
1n the analysis of time costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
4 September 2013

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses - AW

No schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
pennod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made tn the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admunistrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admunistrators’ remuneration 1s to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admunistrators intend to agree the basis of ther remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropnate Accordingly, the
Admmstrators’ time costs have not been included m the above schedule, but are shown
in the analysis of tume costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 18
available from the Admnistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1 accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s)} with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claym) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1 accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
4 September 2013

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — AHN

Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £

Costs of realisations
Bank charges ) - 6
6 - 6

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs mmcurred and paid m this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admnistrators’ remuneration 15 to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admunistrators itend to agree the basis of thewr remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropnate Accordmgly, the
Adnunistrators’ time costs have not been included in the above schedule, but are shown
n the analysts of time costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n vatue of the unsecured debt i accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quanturn can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Nouice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
4 Seprember 2013

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — Bromvale

Schedule of expenses for the period 12 April 2013 to 16 August 2013

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct costs
Direct Iabour 12,802 - 12,802
Costs of realisations
Bank charges 33 - 33
T nes - Y

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs imncurred and paid 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified in our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis upon which the Admnistrators’ remuneration 1s to be charged has yet to be
agreed The Admumstrators intend to agree the basis of thewr remuneration with the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, 1f appropriate Accordingly, the
Admuinistrators’ time costs have not been included in the above schedule, but are shown
1n the analysis of time costs at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 18
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value (ancluding that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




